

# 14-3491

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

KOLEEN OTIS-WISHER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

— v. —

MEDTRONIC, INC., and MEDTRONIC SOFAMOR DANEK USA, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

FLETCHER ALLEN HEALTH CARE, INC.,  
AKA Fletcher Allen Health Care,  
*Defendant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT  
IN CASE NO. 1:11-CV-64-JGM (MURTHA, J.)

---

## **BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Andrew E. Tauber  
Scott M. Noveck  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Off-Label Use Of Medical Devices .....	6
C. Premarket Approval Of The Infuse Device.....	9
D. Otis-Wisher’s Claims Against Medtronic .....	11
E. Proceedings Below .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. OTIS-WISHER’S CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED. ....	16
A. No Presumption Against Preemption Applies Here.....	19
B. Otis-Wisher’s Claims Are Expressly Preempted.....	20
1. To avoid preemption, Otis-Wisher must plead a parallel claim.....	22
2. Otis-Wisher did not plead a parallel claim in her complaint. ....	25
3. Otis-Wisher does not present a parallel claim on appeal. ....	27
a. Otis-Wisher has not identified any federal prohibition on off-label promotion. ....	28
b. Otis-Wisher has not identified any state-law prohibition on off-label promotion. ....	35
c. Otis-Wisher cannot identify a causal connection between any alleged off-label promotion and her alleged injury. ....	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Otis-Wisher’s Claims Are Impliedly Preempted.....	41
1. Claims predicated on off-label promotion are impliedly preempted.....	43
2. Claims that would impose a duty to seek FDA approval for additional warnings are impliedly preempted.....	48
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD IN THE ALTERNATIVE THAT OTIS-WISHER’S FRAUD CLAIMS ARE DEFICIENT.....	51
A. The Fraud Claims Are Not Pleaded With Particularity. ....	51
1. Otis-Wisher has not adequately alleged any false statement.....	52
2. Otis-Wisher has not adequately alleged reliance.....	55
3. Otis-Wisher has not adequately alleged agency.....	59
B. The Vermont Consumer Fraud Act Claim Also Fails Because Infuse Is Not A Consumer Good. ....	62
III. OTIS-WISHER’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED. ....	64
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	69
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abels v. Farmers Commodities Corp.</i> , 259 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	60
<i>Ackermann v. Wyeth Pharm.</i> , 526 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>Adams v. Zarnel</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	57
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24, 47
<i>Beavers-Gabriel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 15 F.Supp.3d 1021 (D. Haw. 2014) .....	21, 55
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	27
<i>Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	52
<i>Brady v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1377830 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....	21, 28, 54
<i>Bryant v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	2, 27, 47
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butts v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4762279 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 2014) .....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 921 F.Supp.2d 1206 (W.D. Okla. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 930 F.Supp.2d 1321 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	10
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	58
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	33
<i>Coleman v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 43 F.Supp.2d 629 (S.D. Miss. 1998).....	56
<i>Cooper v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Cornett v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 48 A.3d 1041 (N.J. 2012).....	37, 38
<i>Dawson v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4048850 (D.S.C. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dexia SA/NV v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 929 F.Supp.2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	57
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Eaton v. Prior</i> , 58 A.3d 200 (Vt. 2012).....	67
<i>Erickson v. Bos. Scientific Corp.</i> , 846 F.Supp.2d 1085 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	39
<i>Funk v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gavin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3791612 (E.D. La. 2013) .....	21, 35, 38, 44
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	25
<i>Goldsmith v. Mentor Corp.</i> , 913 F.Supp. 56 (D.N.H. 1995) .....	63
<i>Gomez v. St. Jude Med. Daig Div. Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 919 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Cal. 2007) .....	58
<i>Graham v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1911431 (S.D. Ohio 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 350 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	58
<i>Harris v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4011624 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2013) .....	7
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Segui</i> , 91 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>Hathaway v. Tucker</i> , 14 A.3d 968 (Vt. 2010) .....	61
<i>Hawkins v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 346622 (E.D. Cal. 2014) .....	36
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	17, 42, 44
<i>Heindel v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 381 F.Supp.2d 364 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Herron v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 7 F.Supp.3d 1043 (E.D. Cal. 2014) .....	25
<i>Hogan v. Md. State Dental Ass’n</i> , 843 A.2d 902 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2004) .....	63
<i>Houston v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 957 F.Supp.2d 1166 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	36
2014 WL 1364455 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	21
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , 614 F.Supp.2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	53
2009 WL 3740648 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	56
464 F.App’x 651 (9th Cir. 2011).....	53, 56
<i>In re Cessna 208 Series Aircraft Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 274509 (D. Kan. 2009).....	58
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	58
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc. Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 592 F.Supp.2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom. Bryant v.</i> <i>Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>In re Minn. Breast Implant Litig.</i> , 36 F.Supp.2d 863 (D. Minn. 1998).....	63
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam) .....	28
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class</i> <i>Action</i> , 2009 WL 2043604 (D.N.J. 2009).....	58
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Grp., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	57



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 398378 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	35, 44
<i>Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 122 Cal.Rptr.2d 72 (Ct. App. 2002) .....	63
<i>Kashani-Matts v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6147032 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	21, 54
<i>Kemp v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 835 F.Supp. 1015 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	64
<i>Kimco Leasing Co. v. Lake Hortonia Props.</i> , 640 A.2d 18 (Vt. 1993).....	60
<i>Lawrence v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4008821 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 2013).....	41
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	34
<i>Loreto v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 515 F.App'x 576 (6th Cir. 2013).....	42, 43
<i>Luce v. Edelstein</i> , 802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....	53
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 32 F.Supp.3d 1026 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	10, 21, 47, 56
--- F.Supp.3d ---, 2014 WL 6633540 (D. Ariz. 2014) .....	58
<i>McCall v. Pataki</i> , 232 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000).....	64
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	2, 22, 24, 25
<i>Miller v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 168626 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	58
<i>Minneapolis Firefighters' Relief Ass'n v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 454 (D. Minn. 2011) .....	55
<i>Morrisville Lumber Co. v. Okcuoglu</i> , 531 A.2d 887 (Vt. 1987).....	61
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	33
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 132 S.Ct. 965 (2012) .....	48
<i>Nightingale Home Healthcare, Inc. v. Anodyne Therapy, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4367554 (S.D. Ind. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 589 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>O'Brien v. Nat'l Prop. Analysts Partners</i> , 936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>Pease v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 174478 (D. Md. 2013) .....	63
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 37, 47
<i>Pinsonneault v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 953 F.Supp.2d 1006 (D. Minn. 2013) .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2567 (2011) .....	49, 50, 51
<i>Purcel v. Advanced Bionics Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 3874713 (N.D. Tex. 2008) .....	48
<i>Raborn v. Albea</i> , 144 So.3d 1066 (La. Ct. App. 2014) .....	67
<i>Ramirez v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 977 (D. Ariz. 2013) .....	21
<i>Reeves v. AcroMed Corp.</i> , 44 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Reeves v. PharmaJet, Inc.</i> , 846 F.Supp.2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2012) .....	63
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 625 F.Supp.2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	37, 38, 42, 43
<i>Rodriguez v. Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , --- F.App'x ---, 2014 WL 7399048 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) .....	25
<i>Rollins v. St. Jude Med.</i> , 583 F.Supp.2d 790 (W.D. La. 2008) .....	48
<i>Rounds v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 440 F.App'x 753 (11th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....	40
<i>Scanlon v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek USA, Inc.</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2014 WL 3737501 (D. Del. 2014) .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Schuler v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 988516 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	28
<i>Scott v. CIBA Vision Corp.</i> , 44 Cal.Rptr.2d 902 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	18
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	57
<i>Smith v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 5 F.Supp.3d 930 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	63
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	31, 33
<i>State v. Ogden</i> , 640 A.2d 6 (Vt. 1993).....	61
<i>Stern v. Leucadia Nat’l Corp.</i> , 844 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1988).....	53
<i>Stevens v. Nurenborg</i> , 97 A.2d 250 (Vt. 1953).....	60
<i>Stevens v. E.T. &amp; H.K. Ide Co.</i> , 527 A.2d 658 (Vt. 1987) (per curiam) .....	67
<i>Talley v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	62
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	31, 32
<i>Thorn v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek, USA, Inc.</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2015 WL 328885 (W.D. Mich. 2015) .....	21
<i>Timberlake v. Synthes Spine, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 711075 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Underwood v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharm., Inc.</i> , 890 So.2d 429 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) .....	29
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 517 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	34
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Striker Corp.</i> , 818 F.Supp.2d 1032 (W.D. Ky. 2011).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	31
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int'l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zaccarello v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2014 WL 3866607 (W.D. Mo. 2014) .....	36, 41, 54
 <b>Statutes, Regulations, And Rules</b>	
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 352(f) .....	27, 32
21 U.S.C. § 353a(c) (1997).....	31
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C)(ii) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)(1)(A) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(A)(ii).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(6) .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 396 .....	6, 46
21 C.F.R. § 801.4 .....	9
21 C.F.R. § 814.20(b)(8)(2)(ii) .....	8
21 C.F.R. § 814.39(a) .....	48
21 C.F.R. § 814.39(c) .....	50
21 C.F.R. § 814.82 .....	9
21 C.F.R. § 860.7(b)(2) .....	9
21 C.F.R. § 895.25 .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	27, 60
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) .....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 2451a(a) .....	62
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 512(4) .....	64
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 521 .....	64, 65, 67
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief for United States, <i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) (No. 09-5006-cr), at 2010 WL 6351497 .....	29, 30
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Food & Drug Admin., <i>Notice of Decision in Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 14,286 (Mar. 16, 2000) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976) .....	4, 17, 25
Medtronic, Inc., Form 8-K (May 16, 2012), at <a href="http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/64670/000119312512236814/d355299d8k.htm">http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/64670/ 000119312512236814/d355299d8k.htm</a> .....	44
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) .....	61
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Public Health Notification: Life-Threatening Complications Associated with Recombinant Human Bone Morphogenetic Protein in Cervical Spine Fusion</i> , <a href="http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/Safety/AlertsandNotices/PublicHealthNotifications/ucm062000.htm">http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/Safety/AlertsandNotices/ PublicHealthNotifications/ucm062000.htm</a> (July 1, 2008) .....	66
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Use of Approved Drugs for Unlabeled Indications</i> , 12 FDA Drug Bull. 4 (1982) .....	7
